and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the reporting
period:

 At 31 December 2024 At 31 December 2023

Monetary
financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

US Dollars 11,595 (153,786) (142,191) 14,555 (142,672) (128,117)
Euros 2,628 (19,660) (17,032) 2,030 (22,604) (20,574)

Total 14,223 (173,446) (159,223) 16,585 (165,276) (148,691)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in non-monetary assets are not
considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

JSC Georgia Real Estate Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

26

17. Financial instruments (continued)

Risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative GEL, with all other variables held constant:

Impact on profit (loss) 2024

USD strengthening by 18.39% (26,149)
USD weakening by 7.52% 10,693
EUR strengthening by 19.37% (3,299)
EUR weakening by 7.34% 1,250

Impact on profit (loss) 2023

USD strengthening by 20% (25,633)
USD weakening by 20% 25,633
EUR strengthening by 20% (4,106)
EUR weakening by 20% 4,106

Interest rate risk

As of 31 December 2024, the Group has floating rate borrowings linked to Euribor and SOFR totalling to GEL 35,163
(2023: GEL 32,953). Increase in Euribor and SOFR by 3.54% and 4.41% respectively, would result in GEL 1,040
(2023: by 3.16% and 3.82%, respectively, would result in GEL 1,190) increase in finance expense recognised in
consolidated profit or loss, with equal opposite movement resulting in equal decrease in finance expense.

18. Equity

As of 31 December 2024, issued share capital comprised 889,878,199 class “A” shares (2023: 824,887,622), and
21,958,370 Class “B” shares (2023: 21,958,370). Class “A” and class “B” shares have a nominal value of GEL 0.01.